## JOHN N. HUGHES Attorney at Law Professional Service Corporation 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Telephone: (502) 227-7270

jnhughes@johnnhughespsc.com

November 30, 2021

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, KY 40601

> Re: Atmos Energy Corporation Case No. 2021-00214

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

Atmos Energy Corporation submits its motion for remote witness testimony.

I certify that the electronic documents are true and correct copies of the original documents and that no party has been excused from electronic service.

If you have any questions about this filing, please contact me.

Submitted By:

Mark R. Hutchinson Wilson, Hutchinson and Littlepage 611 Frederica St. Owensboro, KY 42301 270 926 5011 randy@whplawfirm.com

 ${\rm And}$ 

John M. Nigles

John N. Hughes 124 West Todd St. Frankfort, KY 40601 502 227 7270 jnhughes@jnhughes@johnnhughespsc.com

Attorneys for Atmos Energy Corporation

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## **IN THE MATTER OF:**

Application of Atmos Energy Corporation for an Adjustment of Rates and Tariff Modifications

) Case No. 2021-00214

## **MOTION TO ALLOW REMOTE PARTICIPATION OF WITNESS**

Atmos Energy Company, (Atmos Energy) by counsel, moves for an order allowing the virtual participation of rebuttal witness Joel J. Multer, whose business address is 5430 LBJ Freeway, Dallas, Texas 75240, due to the continuing concerns of COVID-19 protocols. This witness is capable of providing testimony remotely and his participation will not prejudice any party. The Attorney General has been notified of this motion and has no objection.

For these reasons, Atmos Energy moves for authorization for the named witness to

participate in the hearing remotely.

Submitted by:

Mark R. Hutchinson Wilson, Hutchinson & Littlepage 611 Frederica St. Owensboro, KY 42303 270 926 5011 Fax: 270-926-9394

And

John N. Hugher

John N. Hughes 124 West Todd St. Frankfort, KY 40601 502 227 7270 jnhughes@johnnhughespsc.com

Attorneys for Atmos Energy Corporation

Certification: I certify that the electronic documents are true and accurate; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on November 30, 2021 and that no party has been excused from participation by electronic means.

John M. Huges